

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	Chapter 11
WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, et al.,)	Case No. 17-12560 (BLS)
)	(Jointly Administered)
Remaining Debtors,)	
)	
COMERICA BANK,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
(1) JAY BEYNON FAMILY TRUST DTD 10/23/1998, RICHARD J. CARLI, LOIS M. CARLI, ALBERT M. LYNCH, and FREDA B. LYNCH; (2) ROBERT J. PRINCE, LILLY SHIRLEY, and JOSEPH C. HULL;)	
(3) LLOYD LANDMAN and NANCY LANDMAN; (4) ALAN GORDON and MARLENE GORDON; and (5) MARK BAKER, CORNERSTONE GROWTH, LP, LEONA POMROY, DENNIS RYAN, and CAROLE RYAN,)	Adversary Proceeding No. 18-50382 (BLS)
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR ABSTENTION

Daniel C. Girard
GIRARD SHARP LLP
601 California Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 981-4800

Marc J. Phillips (No. 4445)
CKR LAW LLP
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-4971

Counsel for Defendants-Class Plaintiffs

Dated: May 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Comerica Mischaracterizes the Twelve Factors Considered by the Court, Each of Which Favors Abstention.	5
A. Permitting the district court to proceed with the underlying class action will not affect the efficient administration of the bankruptcy estates.	5
B. State law issues predominate over bankruptcy issues.....	6
C. Any difficult or unsettled issues of state law that arise may be properly resolved by the California district court.....	7
D. The Adversary Proceeding is directly related to the district court action previously filed and still pending in California.	7
E. There is no jurisdictional basis for the Adversary Proceeding other than 28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1).....	8
F. The Adversary Proceeding is extremely remote from the underlying bankruptcy case.....	8
G. The substance of the Adversary Proceeding turns entirely on issues of state law, rather than bankruptcy law.....	9
H. This Court need not sever any claims, because the entire Adversary Proceeding turns on state law.	9
I. The continuation of the Adversary Proceeding would unnecessarily burden this Court's docket.	10
J. There is a substantial likelihood that the Adversary Proceeding was filed in an effort to avoid the resolution of the underlying class action by the California district court in which it was properly filed.	10
K. Claims asserted by Class Plaintiffs and by the Trust implicate the right to a jury trial.....	11
L. None of the parties in the Adversary Proceeding is a bankruptcy debtor.....	11
II. Comerica's Other Objections to the Abstention Motion Have No Basis in Law.	12

A.	The abstention motion is not untimely.....	12
B.	The abstention motion is not “misplaced.”	12
III.	Comerica improperly and incorrectly argues that the class claims belong to the bankruptcy estates.....	13
	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hopkins v. Plant Insulation Co.</i>	
342 B.R. 703 (D. Del. 2006)	5, 8
<i>Hunter v. Citibank, N.A.</i>	
2011 WL 7462143 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2011)	10
<i>In re DHP Holdings II Corp.</i>	
435 B.R. 220 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	7
<i>In re Futura Indus., Inc.</i>	
69 B.R. 831 (Bankr. E. D. Pa. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Maxus Energy Corp.</i>	
597 B.R. 235 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)	passim
<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i>	
2000 WL 33712307 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 1, 2000)	7
<i>In re OMNA Med. Partners, Inc.</i>	
257 B.R. 666 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	7
<i>In re RNI Wind Down Corp.</i>	
348 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	8
<i>In re Sun Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i>	
267 B.R. 673 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	11
<i>In re Titan Energy, Inc.</i>	
837 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>In re Touch Am. Holdings, Inc.</i>	
401 B.R. 107 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	6
<i>Sax v. World Wide Press, Inc.</i>	
809 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	5, 8, 13
